

FILED

DEC 13 2016

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 34542-4-III

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

KELLY RAMM and LISA RAMM, husband and wife,

Appellants;

v.

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF
WASHINGTON

Thomas Lether, WSBA #18089
Eric J. Neal, WSBA #31863
Charles J. Carroll, WSBA #46835
1848 Westlake Ave N., Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109
Telephone: (206) 467-5444
Facsimile: (206) 467-5544
tlether@letherlaw.com
eneal@letherlaw.com
ccarroll@letherlaw.com
*Attorneys for Defendant Farmers
Insurance Company of Washington*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

I. Introduction1

II. Assignment of Errors2

 A. Assignment of Errors2

 B. Issues Related to Appellants’ Assignment of Errors2

III. Statement of the Case3

 A. Undisputed Factual Background.....3

 B. The Farmers Policy.....4

 C. Ramm’s Claim and Farmers’ Response Thereto.....5

 D. Procedural History.....7

IV. Argument8

 A. Standard of Review8

 B. Principles of Policy Construction Under Washington Law9

 C. The Superior Court’s Ruling Correctly Applied the Language in the
 Ramm Policy and Concluded That No Coverage Existed.....11

 1. Under Clear Washington Law, Ramm’s Injuries were not
 the Result of a Motor Vehicle Accident.....11

 2. Ramm Further Ignores Washington Case Law Establishing
 that PIP Coverage Is Not Available Where the Vehicle is
 the Mere Situs of an Injury.....17

 D. Ramm’s Reliance on Extra-Jurisdictional Case Law is Misplaced.....20

 E. Ramm Is Not Entitled to *Olympic Steamship* Fees and Costs.....26

V. Conclusion27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

RCW 48.30.015

CASES

Page(s)

<i>American National Fire Insurance Company v. B & L Trucking and Construction Company</i> , 134 Wn.2d 413, 428, 951 P.2d 250 (1998).....	10
<i>Baldwin v. Silver</i> , 165 Wn. App. 463, 477, 269 P.3d 284 (2011).....	26
<i>Berry v. Dairyland Cty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 534 S.W.2d 428 (Tex. Civ. App. 1976).....	26
<i>Britton v. SAFECO</i> , 104 Wn.2d 518, 528, 707 P.2d 125 (1985).....	10, 14
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 322, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986).....	9
<i>Farmers Home Mutual Insurance Company v. Insurance Company of North America</i> , 20 Wn. App. 815, 820, 583 P.2d 664 (1978).....	10
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Grellis</i> 43 Wn. App. 475, 718 P.2d 812 (1986).....	13, 14
<i>Haagenson v. Nat'l Farmers Union Prop. & Cas. Co.</i> 277 N.W.2d 648 (Minn. 1979).....	25
<i>Kitsap County v. Allstate Insurance Company</i> , 136 Wn.2d 567, 575, 964 P.2d 1173 (1998).....	10, 13
<i>Kordell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 230 N.J. Super. 505, 554 A.2d 1 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 1989).....	24, 25
<i>Kroeber v. GEICO Inc. Co.</i> 184 Wn.2d 925, 2016 Wash. LEXIS 114 (2016).....	19, 20
<i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 158, 531 P.2d 299 (1975).....	9, 15

<i>Manhattan & Bronx Surface Transit Operating Auth. v. Gholson</i> 98 Misc. 2d 657, 658-59, 414 N.Y.S.2d 489, 490 <i>aff'd</i> , 71 A.D.2d 1004, 420 N.Y.S.2d 298 (1979).....	14, 17
<i>Marincovich v. Tarabochia</i> 114 Wn.2d 271, 274, 787 P.2d 562 (1990).....	8, 9
<i>Mountain Park Homeowners Ass'n v. Tydings</i> 125 Wn.2d 337, 341, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994).....	9
<i>Padron v. Long Island Ins. Co.</i> , 356 So. 2d 1337.....	25
<i>Pemco Ins. Co. v. Schlea</i> 63 Wn. App 107, 817 P.2d 878 (1991).....	6, 18, 19
<i>Putkamer v. Transamerica Ins. Corp. of Am.</i> 454 Mich. 626, 563 N.W.2d 683 (1997).....	26
<i>Sedwick v. Gwinn</i> , 73 Wn. App. 879, 884, 873 P.2d 528, 531 (1994).....	8
<i>State Farm General Insurance Company v. Emerson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 477, 480,687 P.2d 1139 (1984).....	9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> 14 Wn. App. 541, 543, 543 P.2d 645 (1975) <i>review denied</i> , 87 Wn.2d 1003 (1976).....	18
<i>Tex. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sturrock</i> , 146 S.W.3d 123 (Tex. 2004).....	20, 21, 26
<i>Transamerica Ins. Group v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> 92 Wn.2d 21, 26, 593 P.2d 156 (1979).....	18, 26

<i>Truck Insurance Exchange v. Aetna Casualty Insurance</i> , 13 Wn. App. 775, 778, 538 P.2d 529 (1975).....	10
<i>Tyrrell v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 129, 994 P.2d 833 (2000).....	1, 2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16,17, 21, 22, 23
<i>Walker v. M & G Convoy, Inc.</i> Civil Action No. 88C-DE-191, 1989 Del. Super. LEXIS 496 (Super. Ct. Nov. 2, 1989).....	25
<i>West American Insurance Company v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Company</i> , 80 Wn.2d 38, 44, 491 P.2d 641 (1971).....	11
<i>Weyerhaeuser Company v. Commercial Union Insurance Company</i> 142 Wn.2d 654,666, 15 P.3d 115 (2000).....	10
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	9
